
TAC AGENDA 12/14/21; ITEM #9. 
 

RICHMOND STBG FUNDING REQUEST – UPC 15958 
 

Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Review the request from the City of Richmond for $3.5M in 
additional STBG funds for UPC 15958 – Commerce Road Improvements and provide a 
recommendation to the RRTPO policy board.  
 
BACKGROUND: Prioritizing and selecting projects for funding is one of the primary 
roles of the RRTPO in developing the regional transportation system. Projects selected 
by the TPO to receive funding are included in the Six-Year Improvement Program 
(SYIP) for adoption by the Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB). This process 
usually takes place from October to April each fiscal year. The Surface Transportation 
Block Grant (STBG) program is the largest source of funding allocation by the RRTPO. 
STBG funds are flexible and can be used for a wide range of transportation 
improvements.   

The Commerce Road Improvement project (UPC 15958) is a project in the City of 
Richmond which was first selected for in STBG funding from the RRTPO in fiscal year 
2015 with a total award of $2M. At the time, the project was expected to start 
construction that year with completion targeted for December 2016 at a total project 
cost of $14.9M. The original application is attached to this staff report. Since selection, 
the project has experienced significant delays due to complications with funding and 
agreements with CSX. The estimate has continued to increase and the TPO has 
awarded nearly $3.5M in additional STBG funds.  

The project was advertised this fall, but all the bids received were high relative to the 
estimate and available allocations. The funding analysis provided by the City of 
Richmond is attached to this staff report. In total, the project estimate has increased 
from $21.76M in the last Appendix A to $28.7M. The City of Richmond has requested 
an additional $3.5M in STBG funds to help cover the deficit and to be able to award 
the project.  

REGIONAL FRAMEWORK GUIDANCE: The Regional Project Selection and Allocation 
Framework provides guidance for existing projects seeking additional funds. In 
general, project sponsors are expected to request additional funding during the 
annual application cycle. If the project is eligible for additional funding, additional 
allocations can be approved by the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) or the policy 
board, depending on the scale of the request and the availability of funds in the 
balance entry.  

The City of Richmond has requested $3.5 million in additional STBG funds for the 
Commerce Road Improvements project. RRTPO records, attached, show $5.493 
million allocated to the project. As this request represents a 63.7% increase relative to 
the current TPO approved funding on the project, TAC is required to review the 



 
 

request and provide a recommendation to the policy board. TAC can recommend any 
combination of the following options: 

• Scale back the project  
• Use local or other non-RRTPO funds (partial or full) 
• Use STBG balance entry funds (partial or full) 

AVAILABLE BALANCE ENTRY FUNDS: Staff has updated the estimates of available 
funds in the balance entry (UPC 70721) for the STBG program to reflect recent 
closeouts. The table below summarizes the current balance entry, the target reserve, 
and the surplus by fiscal year. The target reserve amounts are based on the expected 
allocations used in the FY22 allocation cycle and the target percentages in the 
regional framework. The balance entry funds are sufficient to cover the request. Using 
FY23 or later funds will reduce the balance available for allocation to other existing 
and new project requests submitted this round.  

  Previous 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Actual $1,014,325  $4,251,611  $6,061,939  $5,296,173  $5,265,974  $5,010,657  

Target $0  $1,941,713  $1,974,722  $2,008,292  $4,084,866  $6,231,463  

Surplus $1,014,325  $2,309,898  $4,087,217  $3,287,881  $1,181,108  ($1,220,806) 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Given the project history, staff recognizes the need to 
award the project and move into construction, however, staff has concerns that the 
requested amount represents a large increase in TPO funding and a disproportionate 
share of the deficit. Based on the FY22 SYIP, STBG allocations accounted for 25.2% of 
the available funding. The $3.5M requested represents 50.4% of the increased cost.  

Staff also recognizes that this project is one of several existing projects which have 
requested additional STBG funds. In total, the existing project requests for the STBG 
program total $14.8M, more than the expected surplus available for allocation.  

Based on these considerations, staff recommends a partial award of $1.642M which 
maintains the TPO’s share of the overall project cost while preserving additional funds 
for the other existing projects which need FY23 or FY24 funds.  

TAC REQUESTED ACTION: The following resolution awarding partial funding to the 
request is presented for TAC consideration and recommendation to the RRTPO policy 
board: 

Resolved, that the Richmond Regional Transportation Planning Organization 
(RRTPO) approves the transfer of $1,014,323 in previous Surface Transportation Block 
Grant (STBG) funds from the balance entry (UPC 70721) to the Commerce Road 
Improvements project (UPC 15958). 



 
 

Resolved, that the RRTPO approves the transfer of $627,677 in FY23 STBG funds from 
the balance entry (UPC 70721) to the Commerce Road Improvements project (UPC 
15958). 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. RRTPO Allocation Summary 
B. Richmond Funding Analysis 
C. SYIP Funding Summary 
D. Original RSTP Application 

  



Project Details

15958 Commerce Rd Bells Rd to Bellmeade Rd Improvements

Richmond

Active

 Transfer Record

                   Year of 
                   Money        Fund                       Amount                        TPO Action Date             From                   To 

70,7952004 4/26/2017 70589 15958RSTP

388,5542015 5/2/2019 101492 15958RSTP

2,185,5092016 5/2/2019 101492 15958RSTP

2,644,858Total Transfer

Original Allocations

Year of the
Money AmountFund

2,050,0002018 RSTP

798,2512020 RSTP

2,848,251Total Allocations

   Current Allocations

 Year of the
Money   Amount

70,7952004

388,5542015

2,185,5092016

2,050,0002018

798,2512020

5,493,109TPO Allocations on Project

Richmond    10/26/2021 2:27:51 PM Page 1 of 1



Description DPW DPU Total

Base Contract (Bid) 19,173,084.91$                        1,926,466.20$                          21,099,551.11$                       

Contigency, 10% 1,917,308.49$                         

CSX 1,000,000.00$                         

CEI (consultant) 1,600,000.00$                         

CEI (City) 200,000.00$                            

VDOT Charges 400,000.00$                            

Total 24,290,393.40$                       

Available 

Award 500263 10,390,485.91$                       

Award 500264 7,280,535.01$                         

Award 500265 113,137.38$                            

Total 17,784,158.30$                       

Funding Need 6,506,235.10$                         

Project Funding (100691)

Award 500263 11,706,829.28$                       

Award 500264 7,422,691.59$                         

Award 500265 118,920.73$                            

Total 19,248,441.60$                       

Funding analysis

UPC 15958

Commerce Rd Improvements

2:29 PM 10/25/2021












